Amendment No. 1

COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION
ADOPTED (Y/N)
ADOPTED AS AMENDED (Y/N)
ADOPTED W/O OBJECTION (Y/N)
FAILED TO ADOPT (Y/N)
WITHDRAWN (Y/N)
OTHER
Committee/Subcommittee hearing bill: Education Quality
Subcommittee
Representative Benjamin offered the following:
Amendment (with directory and title amendments)
Between lines 74 and 75, insert:
(6) Each school district must submit an implementation
plan to the commissioner and post the plan on the school
district's website. The implementation plan must include all of
the following:
(a) The methods in which instruction will be delivered for
each grade level.
(b) The professional qualifications of the instructional
personnel.
(c) A description of the instructional materials.

725829 - h0551-line 74.docx

Published On: 3/14/2023 6:05:34 PM

Amendment No. 1

(7) The commissioner or the department must notify a
school district if its implementation plan required under
subsection (6), or a school district's reported instruction, do
not meet the requirements of subsection (2) or established
rules. The school district has a minimum of 45 days after
receipt of such notice to submit revisions to its implementation
plan to the department.
(8) The state board may initiate any of the actions under
s. 1008.32(4) if a school district fails to comply with the
requirements of subsection (2) or established rules.
DIRECTORY AMENDMENT
DIRECTORY AMENDMENT Remove line 14 and insert:
Remove line 14 and insert:
Remove line 14 and insert: 1003.42, Florida Statutes, is amended, and subsections (6), (7),
Remove line 14 and insert: 1003.42, Florida Statutes, is amended, and subsections (6), (7),
Remove line 14 and insert: 1003.42, Florida Statutes, is amended, and subsections (6), (7),
Remove line 14 and insert: 1003.42, Florida Statutes, is amended, and subsections (6), (7), and (8) are added to that section, to read:
Remove line 14 and insert: 1003.42, Florida Statutes, is amended, and subsections (6), (7), and (8) are added to that section, to read: TITLE AMENDMENT
Remove line 14 and insert: 1003.42, Florida Statutes, is amended, and subsections (6), (7), and (8) are added to that section, to read: TITLE AMENDMENT Remove line 8 and insert:
Remove line 14 and insert: 1003.42, Florida Statutes, is amended, and subsections (6), (7), and (8) are added to that section, to read: TITLE AMENDMENT Remove line 8 and insert: organizations for specified purposes; requiring each

725829 - h0551-line 74.docx

Published On: 3/14/2023 6:05:34 PM

requiring the commissioner or the department to

COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE AMENDMENT Bill No. HB 551 (2023)

Amendment No. 1

41	provide certain notification; providing a timeframe
42	within which a school district must submit revisions
43	to its plan; authorizing the State Board of Education
44	to take certain actions under certain circumstances;
45	providing an

725829 - h0551-line 74.docx

Published On: 3/14/2023 6:05:34 PM